

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>		X
NATALIE GORDON, On Behalf Of Herself and Others	:	
Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	Index No. 653084/2013
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	CLASS ACTION
	:	
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC., LOWELL C.	:	Motion Seq. #004
MCADAM, RICHARD L. CARRIÓN REXACH,	:	
MELANIE L. HEALEY, MARTHA FRANCES	:	
KEETH, ROBERT W. LANE, M.D., SANDRA O.	:	
MOOSE, M.D., JOSEPH NEUBAUER, DONALD T.	:	
NICOLAISEN, CLARENCE OTIS, JR., HUGH B.	:	
PRICE, RODNEY EARL SLATER, KATHRYN A.	:	
TESIJA, and GREGORY D. WASSON,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	X
<hr/>		

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
RENEW AND REARGUE HER MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION, FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Transaction 4

 B. Background of the Litigation..... 5

 C. The Settlement Conferred Material Benefits on Verizon Stockholders 9

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Court Should Grant Plaintiff Leave to Renew Her Final Approval Motion..... 11

 B. The Court Should Grant Plaintiff Leave to Reargue her Motion for Final Approval 14

 1. The Court Overlooked or Misapprehended Matters of Law and Fact Regarding the Benefits Conferred by the Fairness Opinion Requirement..... 16

 2. The Court Overlooked or Misapprehended Matters of Law and Fact Regarding the Material Benefits Conferred by the Supplemental Disclosures..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrons v. Maree</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	3, 17
<i>Brody v. Catell</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 1105(A), 841 N.Y.S. 2d 825, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4647 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. June 27, 2007)	4, 18
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , No. 6084-VCL, 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 190 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011)	10
<i>Eliassen v. Hamilton</i> , No. 81 C 123, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1826 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 1987)	21
<i>Joseph v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 528, 938 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep’t 2012)	11
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 251 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep’t 1998)	15
<i>McMahan Sec. Co. L.P. v. Kleinberg, Kaplan, Wolff & Cohen, P.C.</i> , No. 111952/2008, 2 011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7046 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 4, 2011).....	21, 22
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3, 10
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	3, 16
<i>Raul v. Astoria Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 9169-VCG, 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 103 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2014).....	17
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	17
<i>Scannell v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 256 A.D.2d 214, 683 N.Y.S.2d 18 (1st Dep’t 1998)	11

<i>Tan v. Liang</i> , No. 13456/11, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4621 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Sept. 24, 2013)	15
<i>Telep v. Republic Elevator Corp.</i> , 267 A.D.2d 57, 699 N.Y.S.2d 380 (1st Dep’t 1999)	11
<i>W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. Gottdiener</i> , No. 650144/2013, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4686 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 22, 2014).....	3, 20
Other Authorities	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 2221(d)	14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 2221(e)	11, 14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 2221(f).....	14, 15, 21
Thomas Gryta & Ryan Knutson, <i>Verizon Near Deals to Sell \$15 Billion in Assets</i> , The Wall Street Journal, February 2, 2015, http://www.wsj.com/articles/verizon-near-deals-to-sell-over-10-billion-in-assets-1422904953	13
<i>Verizon close to deal to sell over \$10 billion in assets: WSJ</i> , Reuters, February 2, 2015, http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/02/us-verizon-comms-divestiture-idUSKBN0L622920150202	13
